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SAD, CHANGE IN BUILDING SITE 
PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 

7 
CHAP. 505 

After the election of the Speaker, the House of Representat~ves shall proceed to 
elect by ballot a c1er1<: and an assistant clerk 8. B@f'g@aftt~-~, &ft iI:!lBi!l~ftt 
B@f'g@l!:ftt-ftf-tH'ftloS, ft @6@tUn@ftt ~, ft aeef'lE@@v@1' &R@ e ~. 

Effective April 26, 1968 

Chapter 504 

AN ACT Increasing Basis of Payments to Forestry District for Forest Fire 
Control at Baxter State Park. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 12, § 901, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 90I of Title I2 of 
the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 17 of chapter 226 of 
the public laws of I965, is amended to read as follows: 

The authority shall make payments to the Maine Forestry District in lieu of 
taxes on the basis of ~ 6c per acre per year for all land within the Baxter State 
Park area for the prevention, control and extinguishment of forest fires. 

Effective April 26, 1968 

Chapter 505 

AN ACT Permitting a School Administrative District to Change its Building 
Site After the Original Authorization of the Voters. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effec­
tive until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, School Administrative District No. 57 did authorize the construction 
of ;) new high school on a specified site; and 

Whereas, further examination of the site indicates that the water level may 
be too high for economical construction; and 

Whereas, there is no authorization in the statute for the district to vote on a 
change of site; and 

Whereas, a change of site would be beneficial to the local area and to the 
Stafe; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create ah emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg-is-


